## Town of Pelican Minutes of Regular Board Meeting April 12<sup>th,</sup> 2021

The regular meeting of the Town of Pelican Board was called to order by Chairman Gerald Roou on Monday, April 12<sup>th,</sup> 2021 at 4:00 p.m. in the Pelican Town Hall. Notice of the meeting was posted in accordance with Wisconsin's Open Meeting Law.

Roll call: Present were Chairman Gerald Roou, Supervisors Dave Hollands and Walter Dahlquist, Treasure Cindy Carroll, and Clerk Mike Ring.

Motion/second Hollands/Dahlquist to approve the April 12<sup>th,</sup> 2021 agenda. All aye on voice vote and motion carried.

Motion/second Hollands/Roou to approve minutes of the regular town board meeting of March 29<sup>th,</sup> 2021. All aye on voice vote and motion carried.

15 Minutes of informal public comments- None

Changes to sulfide mining resolution were approved and resolution was signed.

Approve the division of property PE-605 was moved till the April 26<sup>th,</sup> meeting.

Jef Muelver, Town Assessor presented an assessment update.

Motion/second Dahlquist/Hollands to reappoint Jef Muelver, Town Assessor. Clerk administered the oath of office. All ayes on voice vote and motion carried.

Motion/second Dahlquist/Hollands to renew appointment of Cindy Carroll to position of Town Treasurer for two-year period commencing on April 20<sup>th,</sup> 2021 and ending on the third Tuesday of April 2023. All ayes on voice vote and motion carried. Clerk administered the oath of office.

Mike Ring, Clerk, renewed appointment of Sid Ring to position of Deputy Town Clerk for a two-year period, commencing on April 20<sup>th,</sup> 2021 and ending on the third Tuesday of April 2023.

Motion/second Dahlquist/Hollands to pay vouchers 8953 – 8988 in the amount of \$32,495.21 All ayes on voice vote and motion carried.

Motion/second Hollands/Dahlquist accept the treasurer's report as presented. All aye on voice vote and motion carried.

Motion/second Hollands/Dahlquist to support the City of Rhinelander's recreational trail along Timber Dr. with the stipulation that there is no charge or maintenance required by the Town. The City is to be asked to provide a letter to confirm this. All aye on voice vote and motion carried.

Motion/second Hollands/Dahlquist to approve accepting bids for the 1997 International plow truck. Highest bid will be accepted at the April 26<sup>th,</sup> meeting. All aye on voice vote and motion carried.

Motion/second Hollands/Dahlquist to adjourn at 4:49 pm.	All aye on voice vote and motion carried.

/s/Mike Ring, Clerk Town of Pelican